
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 29th March, 2012 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Booth 
Councillor Brodie - Browne 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Parry 
Councillor Porter 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Shaw 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2012  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

* 4. Draft Joint Working Protocol between 
Sefton Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Health and Social Care) and Sefton LINK 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 11 - 
14) 

* 5. Phlebotomy Working Group Final Report All Wards 

  Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Health and Social Care) Phlebotomy Working 
Group  
 

 

(Pages 15 - 
32) 

* 6. St George of England High School - Request 
for Amendment to Date of Closure 

Derby; Ford; 
Litherland; 

Netherton and 
Orrell; St. Oswald 

  Report of the Director of Young People and 
Families  
 

 

(Pages 33 - 
46) 

* 7. Sefton Economic Strategy (Consultation 
Draft) 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 47 - 
54) 

* 8. Development of Merseyside Local 
Broadband Plan 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 
 

 

(Pages 55 - 
64) 



4 

* 9. Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
(Thornton to Switch Island Link Road) 
A5758 Broom's Cross Road (Side Roads) 
Order 2012 

Manor; Molyneux; 
Netherton and 
Orrell; Park; St. 
Oswald; Sudell 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 65 - 
72) 

* 10. Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
(Thornton to Switch Island Link Road)  A575 
and Broom's Cross Road Compulsory 
Purchase Order 2012 

Manor; Molyneux; 
Netherton and 
Orrell; Park; St. 
Oswald; Sudell 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 73 - 
82) 

  11. The Future of the Standards Regime at 
Sefton Council 

All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Legal Services  
 

 

(Pages 83 - 
92) 

* 12. Report of Independent Remuneration Panel All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 93 - 
96) 

  13. Appointment of Member Champion for 
Armed Forces 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 97 - 
100) 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 13 MARCH, 2012. MINUTE NO’s 117 AND 119 ARE NOT SUBJECT 

TO “CALL-IN.” 

 

92 

CABINET 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON THURSDAY 1ST MARCH, 2012 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, Fairclough, 
Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter, Robertson and Shaw 

 
 
114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
115. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Brodie-Browne 

117 - 
Framework 
Budget 

Personal - His 
employer is 
involved in 
discussions with 
Council Officers 
relating to the 
provision of 
Supporting 
People Services, 
which are 
referred to in the 
report 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Councillor Shaw 117 - 
Framework 
Budget 

Personal - His 
son is employed 
by Sefton 
Library Service 
which will be 
affected by 
issues referred 
to in the report 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Margaret Carney 
- Chief Executive 

118 - Localism 
Act 2011 - Pay 
Policy 

Personal - Her 
post is referred 
to in the report 

Stayed in the 
room during the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST MARCH, 2012 
 

93 

116. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 February 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
117. FRAMEWORK BUDGET  

 
The Leader of the Council circulated a copy of the proposed Motion in 
respect of the Revenue Budget for 2012/13, which he intended to submit 
to the Budget Council Meeting, to be held later that day. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Motion be noted at this stage and considered at the 
Budget Council Meeting to be held later that day.  
 
118. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY POLICY  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Support 
Services on the requir
[...]
the Steering Group. The Chair indicated 
that update reports on employment, land and premises issues, the 
Council’s housing requirements and agricultural land issues would be 
submitted to the Cabinet in the near future. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  thanks be expressed to the Members of the Public who had 

responded to the consultation exercise on the Options Stage of the 
Core Strategy and Officers be thanked for the work undertaken in 
the production of the report; 

  
(2) the Report of Consultation following the Options Stage of the Core 

Strategy be accepted and the proposed programme of work as set 
out in Section 12 of the report be approved; and 

  
(3) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be authorised to consider 

the use of one-off resources, towards the costs of the work 
programme, subject to availability and consideration of the 
Council’s outturn position for 2011/12. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting: 29 March 2012 
 

 Council    Date of Meeting: 12 April 2012 
 
Subject: Draft Joint Working Protocol between Sefton Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Health and Social Care) and Sefton LINk 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate  Wards Affected: All 
  Commissioning  
 
Is this a Key Decision? Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To seek approval to an amendment to the Council’s Constitution, to provide for the co-
option of a non-voting member from Sefton Local Involvement Network (LINk), and a 
substitute member, to the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health 
and Social Care), following the approval of a draft Joint Working Protocol between the 
Committee and Sefton LINk. 
 
Recommendation 
To approve the amendment to the Council’s Constitution, to provide for the co-option of a 
non-votin
[...]
nstitution, to include the co-option of a non-voting member of Sefton Local 
Involvement Network (LINk) to the membership of this Committee.” 

 
3.2 However, following the meeting held on 8th November 2011, Sefton LINk 

approached the Council and requested that provision also be made to permit a 
substitute co-opted member to attend future meetings of the Committee, if 
necessary. 

 
3.3 Subsequently, at the meeting held on 10th January 2012, in confirming the 

Minutes from the previous meeting, the Committee agreed the inclusion of the 
following at the conclusion of the existing Minute 2, as set out above:- 

 
“and provision be made to permit a substitute co-opted member to attend 
meetings of the Committee, if necessary.” 

 
3.4 Formal approval to the amendment to the Council’s Constitution is now sought. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date of Meeting: 13th March 2012 
  (Health and Social Care) 
 
  Cabinet              29th March 2012 
 
Subject: Phlebotomy Working Group – Final Report 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate Commissioning Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision? Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
. To formally present the final report of the Phlebotomy Working Group. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is requested to support the following 
recommendations and commend them to the Cabinet for approval:- 
 
The Cabinet is requested to approve the following recommendations:- 
 
1. That Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust be congratulated for reducing the 

waiting times for phlebotomy services in the south of the Borough and the Council 
hopes that the improvements made will be sustained; 

 
2. That Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust be advised that this Council still has 

concerns regarding the waiting times for phlebotomy services at Maghull Health 
Centre and hopes that the Trust will endeavour to address the problems with the 
service at that Health Centre; 

 
3. That Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust be requested to consider the 

introduction of a “twilight” phlebotomy clinic, either on an appointment or on a 
walk-in basis, in the south of the Borough; 

 
4. That Southport & Ormskirk Hospitals NHS Trust be congratulated for reducing the 

waiting times for phlebotomy services in the north of the Borough and the Council 
hopes that the improvements made will be sustained; 

 
5. That Southport and Ormskirk Hospitals NHS Trust be requested to consider the 

introduction of “twilight” phlebotomy clinics, either on an appointment or on a walk-
in basis, at both Formby Clinic and in the north of the Borough, either at the 
Southport Centre for Health and Wellbeing or at Southport and Formby District 
General Hospital. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The Working Group has made a number of recommendations that require approval by 
both the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Health & Social Care) and the Cabinet. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
There are no financial implications arising for the Council as a direct result of this report. 
 
Implications: N/A 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 
Legal 
 

Human Resources 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implicatio
[...]
ces in the south of the Borough and the 
Council hopes that the improvements made will be sustained; 

 
2. That Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust be advised that this Council still 

has concerns regarding the waiting times for phlebotomy services at Maghull 
Health Centre and hopes that the Trust will endeavour to address the 
problems with the service at that Health Centre; 

 
3. That Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust be requested to consider the 

introduction of a “twilight” phlebotomy clinic, either on an appointment or on a 
walk-in basis, in the south of the Borough; 

 
4. That Southport & Ormskirk Hospitals NHS Trust be congratulated for reducing 

the waiting times for phlebotomy services in the north of the Borough and the 
Council hopes that the improvements made will be sustained; 

 
5. That Southport and Ormskirk Hospitals NHS Trust be requested to consider 

the introduction of “twilight” phlebotomy clinics, either on an appointment or 
on a walk-in basis, at both Formby Clinic and in the north of the Borough, 
either at the Southport Centre for Health and Wellbeing or at Southport and 
Formby District General Hospital. 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For further Information please contact:- 
 

Debbie Campbell 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
 

Telephone: 0151 934 2254 
 

E-Mail: debbie.campbell@legal.sefton.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 32



 

 

Report to: Cabinet  Date of Meeting: 29 March 2012 
 
Subject: St George of England High School – Request for Amendment to Date 

of Closure 
 
Report of: Director of Young People & 

Families 
Wards Affected: Netherton & Orrell, 

Derby, Litherland, 
Ford, St Oswald’s 

 
Is this a Key Decision? Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan?  

  No (Rule 15 Consent)  
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 
Purpose/Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is determine the request from the Governing Body of St 
George of England High School and the proposers of the Hawthorne’s Free School 
to bring forward the date of closure for St George of England High School by 12 
months to 31 August 2012.  This is to facilitate the proposed Free School which is 
planned to open in September 2012. 
 
The request to bring forward the closure has been subject to consultation and the 
report covers the outcome of this consultation and the various implications of the 
decisions which the Cabinet could take. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
a) consider the options and information outlined in the report and the request by 
the local community, Free School Trust and St George’s Governing body to 
facilitate the opening of the Free School; 

 
b) to respond positively to the request from the Free School Trust and the 
Governing Body by agreeing to bring the closure date for St George of 
England High School forward from 31 august 2013 to 31 August 2012 
contingent upon an alternative school opening in the area in September 2012;  

 
c) for practical reasons and to ensure continuity of education for pupils affected, 
the decision in b) above is also dependent on the decision to open the Free 
School being approved by the Secretary of State for Education by the 25 May 
2012 when the decommissioning of the school will need to commence; 

 
d) subject to a), b) and c) above Officers be authorised to conduct relevant 
negotiations with respect to St George’s, land, assets, fixtures and fittings with 
the Free School Trust; to progress and make decisions on issues regarding 
employees from St George’s and St Wilfrid’s as outlined in this report; 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



 

e) note the change for pupils wishing to move to the Free School and the 
required admission arrangements and ask Officers to work with the Free 
School to ensure the transition is as smooth as possible; and 

 
f) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, had not 
been included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. Consequently, 
the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children's Services) has 
been consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
of the Constitution, to the decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of 
urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the 
commencement of the next Forward Plan because of the need to progress the 
decommissioning of the school, lease agreements and pupil admissions if the 
decision is to bring forward the closure. 

 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

3 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

4 Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Children and Young People  ü  

6 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 ü  

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet Member, Children’s Services is delegated as the Decision Maker to 
determine the proposal for the closure of St George of England High School, 
however, as this decision is a Key Decision it needs to be taken by Cabinet. 
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs: where these costs are known they are covered in the body 
of the report. 
 
(B) Capital Costs: at the moment there are no known capital costs, however, 
there may be some impact in future years if the Free School affects other 
established schools. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 34



 

Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there 
are specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal - the process for school closure is contained within DfE guidance and has 
been followed by officers.  Le
[...]
o 

Cabinet, with a target date of 19th July 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 54



 

Report to: Cabinet      Date of Meeting:  29th March 2012  
 
Subject:  Development of Merseyside Local Broadband Plan 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment            Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential: No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To consider the implications arising from the development and delivery of the Merseyside 
Local Broadband Plan 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet is requested to:- 
 

1. Agree to the formal submission of the Merseyside Local Broadband Plan in April 
2012 as required by BDUK 

2. Agree in principle that Sefton Council will seek to investigate funding sources for its 
element of BDUK match contribution to facilitate the submission of the Merseyside 
Local Broadband Plan. However it should be noted, that at this stage, our share of 
the match funding cannot currently be guaranteed by the Council, 

3. Agree that the Merseyside Phasing In Sub-Committee and LCR LEP be requested to 
re-consider it’s earlier decisions not to give ERDF funding priority to this Broadband 
project, 

4. Agree to submit an application for Regional Growth Fund (Round 3) towards the 
funding of the Broadband project as a potential replacement for ERDF Match 
Funding. However, should this not be forthcoming, the Council’s continued 
involvement in the project would need to be reconsidered by Cabinet,  

5. Agree that in conjunction with other four Merseyside authorities, the Merseyside 
BDUK Steering Group be formalised to develop and deliver the Merseyside Local 
Broadband Plan 

6. Agree that CM for Regeneration and Housing be given delegated authority to make 
necessary decisions on the submission of the Local Broadband Plan before the end 
of April 2012 

7. Agree that a further report be presented showing in detail the financial implications of 
delivering the Local Broadba
[...]
andards Committee is currently a statutory 

requirement until 30 June 2012.  After that date, the Council must simply have in 
place arrangements that can facilitate complaints being made under the Member 
Code of Conduct, considered and determined as appropriate.   Currently under 
the Standards Committee regime there are three sub committees, namely initial 
assessment, review and hearings sub committees.   

 
1.5 It was originally proposed that recommendations from the Standards Committee 

would be considered at the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee on 28 
March 2012.   Any recommendations made would then be considered at the full 
meeting of the Council on 12 April 2012.   

 
1.6 However, three options with respect to the future of the Standards Committee 

were proposed by the Standards Committee at its meeting on 13 March 2012.  
The minutes of that meeting are available at the following link 
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=63
07.   Audit and Governance Committee will have had the opportunity to consider 
these options and the report more generally at its meeting on 28 March 2012.  In 
these circumstances, Cabinet can be updated orally on the outcome of that 
meeting.  Cabinet can then proceed to determine for recommendation to Council 
the preferred option on the future of the Standards Committee and administrative 
arrangements accordingly.   

 
1.7 The three options for consideration raised by Standards Committee were as 

follows  
(a) the Standards Committee continue to operate as at present; or 
 
(b) the work of the current Standards Committee be merged with that of the 

Council’s Audit and Governance Committee and that the case-work of the 

Agenda Item 11

Page 85



current Standards Sub Committees continue and be overseen by the Audit 
and Governance Committee, or 

(c) a Standards Panel (i.e. a sub committee of the Audit and Governance 
Committee) comprising of members of the Audit and Governance

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 12 APRIL 2012. MINUTE NO’S 127, 132, 133, 134, 135 AND 136 
ARE NOT SUBJECT TO ‘CALL-IN’. 

 

97 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 29TH MARCH, 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, Fairclough, 
Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter, Robertson and Shaw 
 
Councillor Roberts 
 

 
 
124. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
125. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received 
 
126. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Cabinet considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 
March 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 1 March 2012 be 

confirmed as a correct record; and 
 
(2) with regard to Minute No. 119 of the meeting held on 1 March 2012, 

the nominations for the position of Mayor Elect for the Municipal 
Year 2012/13 be deferred until after the Council Elections on 3 May 
2012. 

 
127. DRAFT JOINT WORKING PROTOCOL BETWEEN SEFTON 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE) AND SEFTON LINK  

 
Further to Minute No. 58 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Health and Social Care) held on 10 January 2012, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning on a 
proposal for the co-option of a non-voting member from Sefton Local 
Involvement Network (LINk), and a substitute member, to the membership 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care), 
following the approval of a draft Joint Working Protocol between the 
Committee and Sefton LINk. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 29TH MARCH, 2012 
 

98 

 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council be recommended to give approval to the amendment of 
the Council’s Constitution, to provide for the co-option of a non-voting 
member from Sefton Local Involvement Network (LINk) to the membership 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care), and 
provision also be made to permit a substitute co-opted member to attend 
meetings of the Committee, if necessary. 
 
128. PHLEBOTOMY WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Health and Social Care) Phlebotomy Working Group on the 
review of Phlebotomy Services available in Sefton. 
 
Councillor Roberts, the Lead Member of the Working Group attended to 
outline the recommendations set out in the report and respond to any 
questions from Cabinet Members. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust be congratulated for 

reducing the waiting times for phlebotomy services in the south of 
the Borough and be advised that the Council hopes that the 
improvements made would be sustained; 

 
(2) the Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust be advised that this 

Council still has concerns regarding the waiting times for 
phlebotomy services at Maghull Health Centre and hopes that the 
Trust will endeavour to address the problems with the service at 
that Health Centre; 

 
(3) the Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust be requested to 

consider the introduction of a “twilight” phlebotomy clinic, either on 
an appointment or on a walk-in basis, in the south of the Borough; 

 
(4) the Southport and Ormskirk Hospitals NHS Trust be congratulated 

for reducing the waiting times for phlebotomy services in the north 
of the Borough and be advised that the Council hopes that the 
improvements made would be sustained; 

 
(5) the Southport and Ormskirk Hospitals NHS Trust be requested to 

consider the introduction of “twilight” phlebotomy clinics, either on 
an appointment or on a walk-in basis, at both Formby Clinic and in 



CABINET- THURSDAY 29TH MARCH, 2012 
 

99 

the north of the Borough, either at the Southport Centre for Health 
and Wellbeing or at Southport and Formby District General 
Hospital; and 

 
(6) the appreciation of the Cabinet be recorded for the work undertaken 

by the Phlebotomy Working Group in the production of their report. 
 
129. ST GEORGE OF ENGLAND HIGH SCHOOL - REQUEST FOR 

AMENDMENT TO DATE OF CLOSURE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Young People and 
Families on the request from the Governing Body of St. George of England 
High School and the proposers of the Hawthorne’s Free School to bring 
forward the date of closure for St. George of England High School by 12 
months to 31 August 2012 in order to facilitate the proposed Free School 
which is planned to open in September 2012. 
 
The request to bring forward the closure had been subject to consultation 
and the details of the outcome of the consultation and the various 
implications of the proposals were set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the options and information outlined in the report and the request by 

the local community, Free School Trust and the St. George of 
England High School Governing Body to facilitate the opening of 
the Free School, be noted; 

 
(2) approval be given to the request from the Free School Trust and the 

Governing Body to bring the closure date for the St. George of 
England High School forward from 31 August 2013 to 31 August 
2012, this being contingent upon an alternative school opening in 
the area in September 2012; 

 
(3) for practical reasons and to ensure continuity of education for pupils 

affected, the decision in resolution (2) above, is also dependent on 
the decision to open the Free School being approved by the 
Secretary of State for Education by 25 May 2012 when the 
decommissioning of the school would  need to commence; 

 
(4) subject to (1), (2) and (3) above, Officers be authorised to conduct 

relevant negotiations with regard to the land, assets, fixtures and 
fittings at the St. George of England High School with the Free 
School Trust; and to progress and make decisions on issues 
regarding employees from St. George’s and St. Wilfrid’s Schools as 
outlined in the report; 

 
(5) the change for pupils wishing to move to the Free School and the 

required admission arrangements be noted and Officers be 
requested to work with the Free School to ensure the transition is 
as smooth as possible;  



CABINET- THURSDAY 29TH MARCH, 2012 
 

100 

 
(6) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, 

had not been included in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Children’s Services) had been consulted under Rule 15 
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to 
the decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on 
the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the 
commencement of the next Forward Plan because of the need to 
progress the decommissioning of the school, lease agreements and 
pupil admissions; and 

 
(7) Officers be requested to submit a progress report on this issue to 

the Cabinet meeting to be held on 24 May 2012. 
 
130. SEFTON ECONOMIC STRATEGY (CONSULTATION DRAFT)  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the draft Sefton Economic Strategy for 2012-2022. During the discussion 
on the report, it was suggested that officers consider the inclusion of 
employee owned companies/co-operatives in the revised Strategy Action 
Plan. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Sefton Economic Strategy be approved for purposes of 

consultation; and 
 
(2) officers be requested to consult widely on the Economic Strategy 

and produce a Report of Consultation and a revised Strategy 
statement for members to approve at a subsequent Cabinet 
meeting. 

 
131. DEVELOPMENT OF MERSEYSIDE LOCAL BROADBAND PLAN  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the proposals for the development and delivery of the Merseyside Local 
Broadband Plan in conjunction with the Councils of Knowsley, Liverpool, 
St. Helens and Wirral. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given to the formal submission of the Merseyside Local 

Broadband Plan in April 2012 as required by Broadband UK 
(BDUK); 



CABINET- THURSDAY 29TH MARCH, 2012 
 

101 

 
(2) approval in principle be given to Sefton Council seeking to 

investigate funding sources for its element of the BDUK match 
contribution, to facilitate the submission of the Merseyside Local 
Broadband Plan.  However it should be noted, that at this stage, 
Sefton’s share of the match funding cannot currently be guaranteed 
by the Council; 

 
(3) the Merseyside Phasing In Sub-Committee and the Liverpool City 

Region Local Enterprise Partnership be requested to re-consider 
their earlier decisions not to give European Regional Development 
Fund (ERDF) funding priority to the Broadband project; 

 
(4) approval be given to the submission of an application for Regional 

Growth Fund (Round 3) towards the funding of the Broadband 
project as a potential replacement for ERDF Match Funding.  
However, should this not be forthcoming, the Council’s continued 
involvement in the project would need to be re-considered by the 
Cabinet; 

 
(5) in conjunction with the other four Merseyside authorities, the 

Merseyside BDUK Steering Group be formalised to develop and 
deliver the Merseyside Local Broadband Plan; 

 
(6) the Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Housing be given 

delegated authority to make necessary decisions on the submission 
of the Local Broadband Plan before the end of April 2012; and 

 
(7) a further report be submitted to the Cabinet providing details of the 

financial implications of delivering the Local Broadband Plan over 
the life of the project. 

 
132. SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (THORNTON 

TO SWITCH ISLAND LINK ROAD) A5758 BROOM'S CROSS 
ROAD (SIDE ROADS) ORDER 2012  

 
The report of the Director of Built Environment on this issue was withdrawn 
from consideration at the meeting, to facilitate the clarification of the 
ownership of parcels of land with third parties and the submission of a 
revised report to the Cabinet meeting to be held on 21 June 2012.  
 
133. SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (THORNTON 

TO SWITCH ISLAND LINK ROAD)  A575 AND BROOM'S CROSS 
ROAD COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2012  

 
Further to Minute No. 132 above, the report of the Director of Built 
Environment on this issue was withdrawn from consideration at the 
meeting, to facilitate the clarification of the ownership of parcels of land 
with third parties and the submission of a revised report to the Cabinet 
meeting to be held on 21 June 2012. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 29TH MARCH, 2012 
 

102 

134. THE FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS REGIME AT SEFTON 
COUNCIL  

 
Further to Minute No. 14 of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 13 March 2012 and Minute No. 45 of the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 28 March 2012, the Cabinet considered 
the report of the Head of Corporate Legal Services on the future 
arrangements for the administration of Standards in Sefton with effect from 
1 July 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council be recommended to: 
 
(1) adopt the draft Code of Conduct set out in Annex A of the report as 

prepared by the Association of County Secretaries and Solicitors; 
and 

 
(2) give approval to the work of the current Standards Committee being 

merged with that of the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee 
and that the case-work of the current Standards Sub Committees 
continue and be overseen by the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
135. REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning on the recommendations made by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel with regard to its proposed review of the Scheme of 
Members’ Allowances. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council be recommended to: 
 
(1) accept the recommendation of the Independent Remuneration 

Panel to review the Scheme of Members’ Allowances following the 
Council Elections in May 2012; and 

 
(2) approve the appointment of Mr. E. Davies and Mr. J. Fraser onto 

the Panel on to the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 29TH MARCH, 2012 
 

103 

136. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER CHAMPION FOR ARMED 
FORCES  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning on the proposals for the appointment of a Member 
Champion for the Armed Forces and the development of an Armed Forces 
Community Covenant. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Council be recommended to appoint Councillor Brennan as the 

Member Champion for the Armed Forces; and 
 
(2) the proposals for the development of an Armed Forces Community 

Covenant be noted. 
 
 


